6.1. Capital risk management

The Company is financing its operations from own resources and it does not uses any
loans or borrowings from banks or other companies. The management of the Company
reviews the capital structure on a regular basis.

6.2. Foreign currency risk

The Company does enter in to significant transactions denominated in foreign currencies,
except for the cash and cash equivalents nad bank deposits denominated in foreign
currency which are exposed to foreign currency risk.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies as at 31 December 2010 and 2009, are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2010 2009 2010 2009

EUR 10.929 10.551 - -
USD

Total 10.929 10.551 - -

The Company is generally exposed to EUR.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined on the 10% increase or decrease of the
Macedonian MKD related to the foreign currencies. The analysis has been done based on
the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency at the
balance sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and
negative number below indicates e decrease.

10% increase 10% decrease

2010 2009 2010 2009

EUR 1.093 1.055 -1.093 -1.055

USD

Net 1.093 1.055 -1.093 -1.055

6.3. Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest risk arising from variable interest rate on bank
deposits and borrowings, which depends on the changes of the financial markets.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities according the exposure on
interest rate risk at the year end is as follows:

21

CENTRAL SECURITIES DEPOSITORY AD- Skopje

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

in thousands of denars 2010 2009

Financial assets

Non-interest bearing

Cash and cash equivalents 14 5
Trade receivables 6.069 6.525

Other receivables 1.046 5.196

Investments 77 77
7.206 11.803

Interest bearing with variable interest rate:

Cash and cash equivalents 7.496 2.472

Bank deposits 66.532 69.150
74.028 71.622

81.234 83.425

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 755 546

Other current liabilities 4.282 3.934

5.037 4.480

5.037 4.480

The sensitivity analysis below has been determinated based on the exposure to interest
rates as a result of a 10% increase for the bank deposits and borrowings at the balance
sheet date. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and
negative number below indicates a decrease.

10% Increase 10% Decrease

2010 2009 2010 2009

Bank deposits 416 464 -416 -464

Borrowings

416 464 -416 -464

6.4. Credit risk

Credit risk exist in the event where customers fail to meat their payment obligations.
Trade receivables consist of large number of individuals balances. These receivables are
not secured with any kind of collateral in form of guarantees, bills or other.

The trade receivables structure according their aging analysis as at 31 December is as it
follows:

22

CENTRAL SECURITIES DEPOSITORY AD- Skopje

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Den.000 Gross Provision Recoverable

amount amount

Undue receivable 1.708 1.708

Due receivable

in 2010 2.964 2.964
in 2009 1.973 986 987

in 2008 1.647 1.237 410